an impact on our long-term debt covenant compliance, and did not mask a change in earnings or other trends when
considering the overall competitive and economic environment within the industry during the periods. However, the
cumulative effect of the errors, including the uncertain tax position matter identified during the three months ended
September 30, 2015, is expected to be significant to our financial results for the year ending December 31, 2015.

Edgar Filing: FIRST SOLAR, INC. - Form 10-Q

10

Accordingly, we are revising our historical financial statements, which resulted in a $36.0 million decrease to our
accumulated earnings as of December 31, 2014.

All financial information presented in the accompanying notes to these condensed consolidated financial statements
was revised to reflect the correction of these errors. Periods not presented herein will be revised, as applicable, as they
are included in future filings.

7

Edgar Filing: FIRST SOLAR, INC. - Form 10-Q

11

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the aforementioned revisions on our condensed consolidated balance sheet
as of December 31, 2014 (in thousands):

December 31, 2014
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Other liabilities $284,546 $36,000 $320,546
Total liabilities 1,693,504 36,000 1,729,504
Accumulated earnings 2,279,689 (36,000 ) 2,243,689
Total stockholders’ equity 5,027,487 (36,000 ) 4,991,487

The following tables present the effect of the aforementioned revisions on our condensed consolidated statements of
operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net sales $889,310 $978 $890,288
Cost of sales 700,023 863 700,886
Gross profit 189,287 115 189,402
Operating income 83,760 115 83,875
Foreign currency gain, net 169 736 905
Other expense, net (2,476 ) 718 (1,758 )
Income before taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 85,661 1,569 87,230
Income tax benefit 7,108 (160 ) 6,948
Net income 88,424 1,409 89,833
Comprehensive income 104,182 1,409 105,591

Basic net income per share $0.88 $0.02 $0.90
Diluted net income per share $0.87 $0.02 $0.89

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net sales $2,383,821 $(627 ) $2,383,194
Cost of sales 1,865,098 1,537 1,866,635
Gross profit 518,723 (2,164 ) 516,559
Operating income 224,942 (2,164 ) 222,778
Foreign currency loss, net (389 ) 197 (192 )
Other expense, net (5,416 ) 718 (4,698 )
Income before taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 230,859 (1,249 ) 229,610
Income tax expense (19,579 ) (1,064 ) (20,643 )
Net income 204,959 (2,313 ) 202,646
Comprehensive income 253,922 (2,313 ) 251,609

Basic net income per share $2.05 $(0.02 ) $2.03
Diluted net income per share $2.02 $(0.03 ) $1.99

8

Edgar Filing: FIRST SOLAR, INC. - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the aforementioned revisions on our condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $204,959 $(2,313 ) $202,646
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash used in operating activities:
Remeasurement of monetary assets and liabilities 8,356 (197 ) 8,159
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, trade, unbilled and retainage (159,754 ) 8,804 (150,950 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 20,496 (16,858 ) 3,638
Project assets and deferred project costs 29,670 1,139 30,809
Accounts payable (38,817 ) (718 ) (39,535 )
Income taxes payable (27,937 ) (142 ) (28,079 )
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (533,920 ) 10,285 (523,635 )
Net cash used in operating activities (247,007 ) — (247,007 )

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates. The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP
requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in our condensed consolidated
financial statements and the accompanying notes. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates, including those
related to percentage-of-completion revenue recognition, inventory valuation, recoverability of project assets and
photovoltaic (“PV”) solar power systems, estimates of future cash flows from and the economic useful lives of